# **GREAT BERNERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST**

Chair – Callum Macaulay Great Bernera Community Development Trust Kirkibost, Great Bernera Isle of Lewis, HS2 9LX Tel: 07931 436287 Email <u>trustbernera@hotmail.com</u> Secretary – Brenda Jones Great Bernera Comm. Dev. Trust % CIB Services, 63 Kenneth Street Stornoway, Isle of Lewis, HS1 2DS Tel: Email <u>trustbernera@hotmail.com</u>

# **APPLICATION FOR FULL MEMBERSHIP**

### Every member shall pay a fee of £1

Liability is limited to £1 (one pound only) members undertake to contribute to the assets of the company in the event of the company being wound up whilst they are members or within one year after they cease to be members, in respect of debts, costs etc to the limit of £1 (one pound). Please print all details.

NAME		
ADDRESS		
POSTCODE	TELEPHONE NO	
Please tick a	ppropriate box:	
1. lam	aged 16 years or over	()
2. Iam	resident within the Great Bernera Estate Trust area	()
I wish to apply for full membership of the Great Bernera Community Development Trust. I have read the conditions of membership and agree to abide by them. I enclose my membership fee of £1 (one pound)		
Signed	Date	
	A Company limited by guarantee No. 461347	

# **GREAT BERNERA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT TRUST**

# **MEMBERSHIP CONDITIONS**

# THE TRUST

The Trust has been formed to benefit the community of Great Bernera as defined by the areas below:-

**Great Bernera Estate Area**: this comprises the townships of Kirkibost, Breaclete, Hacklete, Valasay, Tobson and Croir.

## **PURPOSES**

- 1. To advance community development and advance the regeneration of the area outlined above through the management of community lands and associated assets for the benefit of the community and the public in general;
- 2. To advance environmental protection or improvement including preservation, sustainable development and conservation of the natural environment, the maintenance, improvement or provision of environmental amenities for the community and/or the preservation of buildings or sites of architectural, historic or other importance to the community;
- 3. The Trust will be a non-profit making company with a board of up to nine directors elected by its membership, a board of directors that will work for the benefit of the community;
- 4. The Trust will attract grant aid to help develop new enterprises.

### Who can be a full member of the Great Bernera Community Development Trust?

All those over 16 years of age who are resident within the Great Bernera Estate area (as defined above)

### 'Resident' is defined as:

- Residing in the qualifying address for not less than six months of the year, or
- Having one's only permanent home at the qualifying address and residing there at all times other than (i) working away from home, or on holiday, for not more than three months at a time, or (ii) when following a course of full-time education.

## Membership Rights

Members may attend General Meetings and are eligible to vote or stand for election as a Director.